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6 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
7
8 | OSMIN MELGAR, No. C-13-3769 EMC
9 Plaintiff,
ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT’'S
10 V. MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
— PLEADINGS
S 11 || CSK AUTO, INC.,
o (Docket No. 21)
O ¢ 12 Defendant.
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& § 15 . INTRODUCTION
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Nz 16 Before the Court is Defendant CSK Auto, Inc.’s (“CSK”) motion for judgment on the
E g 17 || pleadings seeking dismissal of Plaintiff Osmin Melg class action complaint. Plaintiff alleges
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that CSK failed to reimburse him for mileage expenses incurred during his employment with ¢

violation of the California Labor Code. The sdsue raised in this motion is whether Plaintiff w

required to exhaust administrative remedies before the Labor Commissioner before filing suit.

argues that under the California Supreme Court’s opini@ampbell v. Regents of Univ. of
California, 35 Cal. 4th 311 (2005), Plaintiff was requit® exhaust his administrative remedies.
Courts in this district — considering differgabvisions of the Labor Code than the one involved
here — have split as to whether exhaustion is required @aepbell The Court finds this matter
suitable for disposition without oral argument AMEICATES the motion hearing set for Februaryj

13, 2014. For the following reasons, CSK’s motioBENIED.
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. EACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Plaintiff originally filed this action in Califaria state court, and CSK removed to this Cou
under the Class Action Fairness Act. Dkt. No. lairRiff alleges that he is a former employee of
CSK, having worked for CSK between 2000 and 2013. Complaint 5 (Dkt. No. 1). After Pla
was promoted to assistant manager in June 20Mabkeequired (as part of his regular job duties
to drive his personal vehicle to the bank to make depdsit§lf 6, 22, 24. Plaintiff alleges this w3
a normal responsibility of CSK’s store managers, assistant managers, and key ddrfe?2, 24.
He alleges that he incurred unpaid fuel costs and vehicle wear and tear during thekk tQ&K
allegedly knew about these incurred expenses because it documented in its computer syster
bank deposit slip preparation and knew where the deposit transaction was comglefelb, 22.
However, CSK allegedly failed to reimburse its employees for these incurred expenses as re
under California law.

Plaintiff seeks to represent a class consisting of “[a]ll current and former employees fo

Defendant who worked at least one shift asameSlanager, Assistant Mangers and/or Key Carr

in the State of California at any time from June 26, 2009 through the conclusion of this sddtiop.

1 12. Plaintiff believes there are more than 2,500 current and former employees that fit withil
definition of the classld. T 13.

The complaint alleges three causes of action.t,Rtaintiff alleges a violation of Californig
Labor Code § 2802 for failure to reimburse mileage expenses for the bank deposit runs. Seg
Plaintiff asserts a California UCL claim based orkKGJailure to reimburse Plaintiff. Finally,
Plaintiff brings a claim under California’s Privad¢torney General Act (“PAG Act”), again based
on CSK'’s failure to reimburse for mileage expenses.

.  DISCUSSION

Under California Labor Code § 2802, an employer is required to “indemnify his or her
employee for all necessary expenditures incurred by the employee in direct consequence of
discharge of his or her duties.” The sole questaised in CSK’s motion is whether Plaintiff's
claims must be dismissed because he failed to exhaust administrative remedies by filing a cg

with the Labor Commissioner before filing this suit CSK argues that “[t]o properly exhaust the
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administrative remedies available under Section 2802, employees must file a claim with the |
commissioner pursuant to the special statutoryreehendified in Labor Code sections 98 throug

98.5.” CSK Mot. at 7 (Dkt. No. 21-1). The Court disagrees.

Abor

—

CSK bases its exhaustion argument solely on the California Supreme Court’s decision | in

Campbell v. Regents of Univ. of Californgb Cal. 4th 311 (2005). In that case, the plaintiff sued

the University of California alleging that it had terminated her in retaliation for her whistleblowing

activities in violation of the Labor Code. Plaintiff had not exhausted the University of Californ

Ia’s

internal grievance procedures, and the California Supreme Court found that this failure requifed

dismissal of her Labor Code claim. T@ampbellCourt began by noting the general rule that where

“where an administrative remedy is provided by segtrelief must be sought from an administratjve

body and this remedy exhausted before the courts will lactat 321 (citation and internal

guotation marks omitted). Neither of the Lab@dé provisions involved in that case — sections

98.6 and 1102.5 — expressly required exhaustion, but the Court nonetheless found that “courts

should not presume the Legislature in the enaat of statutes intends to overthrow long-
established principles of law unless that intention is made clearly to appear either by express

declaration or by necessary implicatiorid. (citation and internal quotation marks omitted).

Finally, the Court found that even though certaidecprovisions expressly require exhaustion, “the

express mention in one statute of a fundamemedondition of filing suit against an administrative

agency does not abrogate that requirement in every statute that is silent on the daaeB27
(internal citations omitted)).

No California or federal court has addressedgtrecise question of whether a plaintiff mu
file a claim with the Labor Commissioner before pursuing a claim under Labor Code 2802. A

number of courts, however, have addressed whether plaintiffs alkegaligition or discrimination

U7
—+

claims under California Labor Code sections 98.6 or 1102.5 must exhaust administrative remedie

before the Labor Commissioner. In these cases, the courts interpreted Labor Code section 98.7

which provides “[a]ny person who believes that he or she has been discharged or otherwise

discriminated against in violation of any law under the jurisdiction of the Labor Commissionerf ma
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file a complaint with the division within six months after the occurrence of the violation.” Cal.
Labor Code § 98.7(a).

The majority of federal district courts to adds this question have held that a plaintiff my
file a complaint with the Labor Commissioner under section 98.7(a) before filing a lawsuit allg
a violation under Labor Code sections 98.6 or 1102.5. For exampdlenv. Southwest Airlines,
Co, 923 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (N.D. Cal. 2013), Judge Alsup interp@deatpbellto mean that “an
aggrieved person must first file a complaint with the California Labor Commissioner prior to
bringing suit in court” under Labor Code section 1102db.at 1210. Similarly, iferretti v. Pfizer
Inc., 855 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2013), Judge Koh stated “@advpbel] because section
98.7 provides Plaintiff an administrative remedy for a violation of section 1102.5(c), Plaintiff W

required to exhaust that remedy before filing her section 1102.5 claim in federal dduatt1023.

In Reynolds v. City and County of San Francjg¢o. C 09-0301 RS, 2011 WL 4808423 (N.D. Cal.

Oct. 11, 2011), Judge Seeborg recognizedGaatpbellhad only addressed whether a plaintiff hg
to exhausinternal administrative remedies and was not addressing whether a plaintiff had to
exhaust remedies before the Labor Commissiolterat *1. Nonetheless, he found ti@ampbells
reasoning “is fully applicable to exhaustion requirements under the Labor Adde.”

However, a number of other courts have reached the opposite conclusion. Included ir
camp is the only postampbellpublished opinion by the California Court of Appeals on this
guestionLloyd v. County of Los Angelek72 Cal. App. 4th 320 (2009), and a recent decision by
this Court inTurner v. City & County of San Francisd02 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (N.D. Cal. 2012).
These cases have generally noted that vi@almpbellincluded general language that exhaustion
should be required before pursuing a Labor Gadden in court, its actual holding “merely
considered exhaustion witernal administrative proceduresTurner v. City & County of San
Franciscq 892 F. Supp. 2d 1188, 1200 (N.D. Cal. 20%2g also Creighton v. City of Livingsion
No. CV-F-08-1507 OWW/SMS, 2009 WL 3246825, at *10 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 20@@&)n{pbell
does not specifically hold that exhaustion of administrative remedies available before the Lal
Commissioner is a prerequisite to suit.”). Additionally, these Courts have found persuasive tl

language of section 98.7 is permissive and does not itself require exhassgopr.gLloyd v.
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County of Los Angele&72 Cal. App. 4th 320, 331 (2009) (noting that section 98.7 is “merely

provides the employee with an additional remedy, which the employee may choose to ddrsug.

at 331. Further, the Assistant Director of @aifornia Division of Labor Standards Enforcement
stated in an opinion letter that “the Divisiopasition is that exhaustion of remedies under Labo
Code Section 98.7 is not required prior to filing a civil action in superior coGreighton 2009
WL 3246825, at *6 (quoting letter).

Finally, these courts have recognized thain&truing Labor Code section 98.7 to obligate

plaintiff to seek relief from the Labor Commissiomeior to filing suit for Labor Code violations

flies in the face of the concerns underlying the Labor Code Private Attorneys General act of 2

-

004

Lloyd, 172 Cal. App. 4th at 332. The PAG Act “empowers or deputizes an aggrieved employlee t

sue for civil penalties . . . as an alternative to enforcement by the Skat&&nzie v. Fed. Exp.
Corp.,, 765 F. Supp. 2d 1222, 1231 (C.D. Cal. 2011) (quotitigcres v. ABM Indus., Inc189 Cal.
App. 4th 562, 592 (2010)). This Court has described the PAG Act as follows:

The Act allows private citizens to sue on behalf of themselves “and
other current or former employees” for violations of the Labor Code,
and permits said citizens to recover civil penalties otherwise
recoverable only by the government. The citizen need only give
notice to the government and follow certain procedures in 8 2699.3
before initiating such an action. Thus, “[wlhen a employee sues under
PAGA, he acts as the ‘proxy or agent of the state’s labor law
enforcement agencies’ to ‘supplement enforcement actions by public
agencies, which lack adequate resources to bring all such actions
themselves.”

Turner, 892 F. Supp. 2d at 1202 (quoti@gevedo v. Macy'’s, Inc798 F. Supp. 2d 1122, 1140

(C.D. Cal. 2011). “The PAG Act’s approach, enlisting aggrieved employees to augment the 1.

abc

Commissioner’s enforcement of state labor law, undermines the notion that Labor Code section ¢

compels exhaustion of administrative remedies with the Labor Commissidieyd, 172 Cal.
App. 4th at 332see also TurneB92 F. Supp. 2d at 1202 (“[T]he Court agrees that the Private
Attorney General Act . . . indicates a legislative emphasis on private enforcement of the Labg
that would be undercut by a mandatory exhaustion requirement before the Labor Commissio
CSK asserts that the California Court of Appeal’s decisidiiapd and this Court’s decision

in Turnerwere wrongly decided and urges this Court to join the apparent majority of Courts th
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have found thaCampbellrequires exhaustion of remedies before the Labor Commissioner. Th

Court disagrees. WhileurnerandLloyd did not address the precise question here — whether

e

exhaustion before the Labor Commissioner is necessary before filing suit for a violation of Lajbor

Code § 2802 — the Court finds the reasoning of these decisions correct and fully applicable tq
case for four reasons.

First, like section 98.7, there is no mandatory language in the provisions of the Labor
that CSK asserts create a mandatory exhaustion regime — Labor Code sections 98 through 9
Rather, Labor Code section 98 merely provides that the “Labor Commissioner is authorized t
investigate employee complaints,” to hold a hearing, and to award wages, penalties, and oth
demands for compensation. Cal. Labor Co88@&). Similarly, section 2802(b) provides that
awards “made by a court or by the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement for reimbursemg
shall carry interest at the same rate as judgment in civil actidts§ 2802(b). These provisions
unquestionably authorize the Labor Commissioner to address claims under section 2802(b),
section 98.7 this Court addressed urner, nothing in these provisions purportreguirethis
exhaustion.

Second, CSK argues that the majority of federal district courts have declined tolflaialyv
thereby weakening its persuasive value. CSK iscothat a number of district courts have rejeq
Lloyd on the ground that it failed to “mention the seminal California Supreme CourGzaspbel
or many of the federal court cases which discuss the is§i&afzo v. Tuolumne Fire DistricNo.

1:11-CV-01271 LJO SAB, 2013 WL 3327882, at *48 (E.D. Cal. July 1, 26&®)also, e.g.

Gonzalez v. City of McFarland, CaNo. 13-CV-00086 JLT, 2013 WL 2244504, at *14 (E.D. Cal.

May 21, 2013) (“[T]he Court here is not persuaded the California Supreme Court would folloy
Lloyd. ... Instead, the Court is convinced California’s highest court would follow and expan(
own precedent set forth @ampbellto find that exhaustion under Labor Code 98.7 is required
before a plaintiff may bring litigation raising statutory-based claims.”).

However, contrary to the broad language eyetl by some district courts in dismissing
Lloyd, the California Court of Appeals did not fail to mentidampbell RatherLloyd cited

Campbelifor the general “rule of exhaustion of administrative remediekyd, 172 Cal. App. 4th
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at 326. Further, the brief filed by the County of Los Angelddagd exhaustively discussed
Campbelland argued that case required exhaustion. Accordingly, the Court continues to beli
that “a more sensible readingldbyd is simply that the Court of Appeals did not fi@dampbell
applicable or controlling on the ultimate question” befordlitrner, 892 F. Supp. 2d at 1203 n.4.
Further, this Court is not alone in findih{pyd persuasive See, e.gHanson v. Raytheon Gd\o.

SA CV 13-0896-DOC, 2014 WL 185911, at *4-5 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2Gbfandes v. TW

eve

Telecom Holdings IncNo. 2:13-CV-02221-GEB-CKD, 2013 WL 6583970, at *1-3 (E.D. Cal. Dec.

16, 2013).
Third, like the discrimination and retaliation provisions of the Labor Code that this Cou
addressed iffurner, section 2802 is covered under the PAG A8¢eCal. Labor Code § 2699.5.

Thus, the concern that requiring exhaustion of administrative remedies before the Labor

Commissioner would undermine the PAG Act’s approach of “enlisting aggrieved employees to

augment the Labor Commissioner’s enforcement of state labor laws” is applicabld werer, 892

F. Supp. 2d at 1203ge alscCreighton 2009 WL 3246825, at *11:loyd, 172 Cal. App. 4th at 332.

Finally, the Court notes that the Califorhegislature has recently adopted Labor code

rt

section 244, which expressly rejects a general mandatory exhaustion requirement in Labor Gode

cases. This section provides, in relevant part:

An individual is not required to exhaust administrative remedies or
procedures in order to bring a civil action under any provision of this
code, unless that section under which the action is brought expressly
requires exhaustion of an administrative remedy.

Cal. Labor Code § 244(a) (effective January 1, 205K argues that this provision does not apgply

to this case because of the “time-honored presumption that statutes operate prospectively ‘u
Congress has clearly manifested its intent to the contrayérs v. Philip Morris Co., In¢28 Cal.
4th 828, 841 (2002) (quotirtdughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schupit0 U.S. 939, 946
(1997)). Under California law

If a new law changes the legal consequences of past conduct by

imposing new or different liabilities for that conduct, or if it

substantially affects existing rights and obligations, then its

“application to a trial of preenactment conduct is forbidden, absent an
express legislative intent to permit such retroactive application.”

hles:




United States District Court

For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N RN RN NN N N DN R P P R R R R R R
0o ~N o OO W N B O ©W 0 N O 0O M W N B O

Zermeno v. Precis, Inc180 Cal. App. 4th 773, 779 (2009) (quotidglifornians for Disability
Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC39 Cal. 4th 223, 230-31 (2006)). CSK contends that under this rule,
section 244 cannot apply to this case because it would substantially increase its potential liak
past conduct by permitting Plaintiff to continue with this action.

The Court disagrees. The legislative histoingection 244 suggests the legislature did ng
intend to amend the current state of the law, therassought to “clarify[] that an employee or job
applicant is not required to exhaust administrative remedies or procedures in order to bring a
action under any provision of the Labor Cod&bnzalez v. City of McFarlandNo. 1:13-cv-00086
JLT, 2014 WL 294581, at *2 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2014) (quoting SB 666, the California State §
bill which enacted section 244). Furthermoretisac244 would not have created “new or differe
liabilities” for CSK’s pre-enactment conduct. Rather, it would simply have altered the proced

which plaintiff could file suit against CSKSee Amaral v. Cintas Corp. Nq.163 Cal. App. 4th

1157, 1198 (2008) (*‘A statute does not operate ‘retrospectively’ merely because it is applied|i

case arising from conduct antedating the statutedstarent or upsets expectations based in prio
law. Rather, the court must ask whether the new provision attaches new legal consequence
events completed before its enactment.” (quotiagdgraf v. USI Film Prods511 U.S. 244
(1993)). Accordingly, because section 244 does not create new rights on Plaintiff or impose
liabilities on CSK, the Court finds that it applies to this case and confirms this Court’s prior
reasoning infurner. See Gonzale2014 WL 294581, at *2 (applying section 244 to a pending ¢
because it did not create “new rights or impose[] new liabilities”).

IV. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Court finds that “[e]xhaustion of administrative remedie
before the Labor Commissioner before filing suit for statutory violations of the Labor Code is
required under California law.Turner, 892 F. Supp. at 1204. Accordingly, CSK’s motion for
judgment on the pleadings¥ENIED.
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The Further Case Management Conference scheduled at 1:00 p.m., February 13, 201
rescheduled t@0:30 a.m, February 13, 2014. A joint Further Case Management Conference
Statement shall be filed by 4:00 p.m., February 11, 2014.

This order disposes of Docket Number 21.
IT 1S SO ORDERED.
Dated: February 7, 2014

ED;;;; M. CHEN

United States District Judge
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